Adopted

HAINES BOROUGH, ALASKA RESOLUTION No. 23-01-1019

A Resolution of the Haines Borough Assembly authorizing the Borough Manager to apply to the State of Alaska, Department of Transportation (ADOT) for a Community Transportation Program (CTP) Grant to repair and upgrade FAA Road

WHEREAS, the Haines Borough inherited FAA road from the State of Alaska with agreement for improvements, but the improvements performed were substandard; and

WHEREAS, FAA road is chip sealed and chip sealed surfaces are very difficult to maintain--the subgrade is soft and there is inadequate drainage; and

WHEREAS, the Haines Borough has proposed to the Alaska DOT to have FAA road repaired with a properly designed sub-grade, 3 inches of hot mix asphalt, and installation of proper drainage including rolled curb and gutter. The proposed project would also include the installation of additional drainage structures and underground piping system (similar to the FEMA work on Young Road) and a correct surface width that complies with current Borough road categories; and

WHEREAS, these efforts ensure the FAA road improvements will be in accordance with HBC Code 12.08; and

WHEREAS, the Alaska DOT is offering the CTP Grant to communities for the development and construction of and improvements to local transportation projects as part of the Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act (IIJA) funding from the federal government.

WHEREAS, the Haines Borough has approached the Alaska DOT to perform these improvement and upgrades to FAA road to correct the issues under the CTP Grant. The grant, if approved, will require a 9.03% match; and

WHEREAS, the estimate (prior to engineering) for proposed repairs to FAA road is \$2,340,000.00 and the estimate for the match for the Haines Borough would be \$211,302.00;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Haines Borough Assembly authorizes the Borough Manager to apply to the State of Alaska, Department of Transportation for a CTP Grant to repair and upgrade FAA road.

Adopted by a duly-constituted quorum of the Haines Borough Assembly on this 24th day of January, 2023.

